persons and 1 manager's unit, and attendant site improvements (collectively, the 

"Improvements").  Together, (i) the Leasehold Interest, and (ii) Borrower’s fee interest in the 

Improvements, are the "Development." 

D. Concurrently herewith the County is lending Borrower Nine Hundred Ninety 

Nine Thousand Nine Hundred Ninety Five Dollars ($999,995) of Community Development 

Block Grant Program funds (the "County Loan").  

E. The County Loan is evidenced by the following documents dated of even date 

herewith (among others): (i) a Development Loan Agreement between the County and Borrower

[...]

with Assignment of Rents, Security Agreement, and Fixture Filing among Borrower, as trustor, 

Old Republic Title Company, as trustee, and the County, as beneficiary, recorded against the 

Property concurrently herewith securing the County Loan (the "County Deed of Trust"). 

F. The City is making a loan to Borrower in the amount of Eight Million Two 

Hundred Sixty Thousand One Hundred Sixty Dollars ($8,260,160) funded by the California 

Department of Housing and Community Development's Homekey Program, established by 

California Health and Safety Code Section 50675.1.1, (the "City Homekey Loan"). The City is 

also making a loan to Borrower of low income housing trust funds in the approximate amount of 

Eight Million Three Hundred Thousand Dollars ($8,300,000) (the "City Housing Funds Loan").  

Finally, the City is providing seller carry-back financing with respect to the Existing 

Improvements in the amount of Three Million One Hundred Thirty-Six Thousand Five Hundred 

Sixty One Dollars ($3,136,561) (the "City Seller Carry-Back Loan").  The City Homekey Loan, 

the City Housing Funds Loan, and the City Seller Carry-Back Loan are collectively referred to in 

this Agreement as the "City Loan". 

G. The City Loan is evidenced by the following documents dated of even date

[...]

purpose of financing the acquisition of the Leasehold Interest and the construction of the 

Improvements in addition to the County Loan and the City Loan: 

i. capitalized operating subsidy from the California Department of 

Housing and Community Development in the amount of Two Million Four Hundred Nineteen 

Thousand Two Hundred Dollars ($2,419,200).  

(e) "Asset Fee Reserve Account" has the meaning set forth in Section 3.19 of 

the County Loan Agreement. 

(f)"Borrower" has the meaning set forth in the first paragraph of this Agreement.  

(g) "Capitalized Replacement Reserve" has the meaning set forth in Section